J.  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1991 447
Synthesis and Relative Structure of Conocephalenol, a Sesquiterpene Alcohol
isolated f rorn the European Liverwort Conocephalum conicum
Motoo Tori, Masakazu Sono, Katsuyuki Nakashima, Yoko Nakaki and Yoshinori Asakawa *
Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Tokushima Bunri University, Yamashiro cho, Tokushima 770, Japan
Conocephalenol, isolated from the European liverwort Conocephalum conicurn, has been synthesized
from (1 R*,7aS*)- I  -methyl-7,7a-dihydroindan-5(6H)-one and the relative stereostructure has been
shown to have the 1 R*,9S* configuration.

Methylation of the Enone 2.-To a stirred solution of
diisopropylamine (1.1 cm3) in dry THF (16 cm3) was added
t The numbering system is that used for brasilenol.,
$Since conocephalenol 1 was rapidly decomposed in a solution of
CDCI,, the NMR spectra were taken in C,D,. We thank Dr. J. D.
Connolly, University of Glasgow, for sending us the authentic spectra.
448 J. CHEM. SOC. P E R K I N  TRANS. I 1991
60,Me kH20H CH20H
12 13 14
I vii
CHO
18
1 xi
CH,OH
1:1.6
17
t
6H20R
3 ii 15 R = H
16 R = A c
A O H  A OH
19 20 1
Scheme 2 Reagents andconditions: i, NaBH,, MeOH; ii, Ac20 ,  pyridine;
iii, Bu'OK, THF; iv, CH,N,; v, LiAlH,; vi, MCPBA; vii, LiAlH,, THF,
reflux; viii, SOCl,, pyridine; ix, LiAlH,, Et,O (then HPLC); x, PDC;
xi, MeLi, E t 2 0
Bu"Li (1.6 mol dmP3; 4.4 cm3) at -78 "C. The solution was
stirred at 0 "C for 0.5 h, and then cooled to - 78 "C before
addition of a solution of the enone 2 (1 g) in T H F  (2 cm3). The
mixture was stirred at the same temperature for 1 h and then
Me1 (1.25 cm3) was added slowly. The mixture was stirred at the
same temperature for 1 h and then at 0°C for 10 min before
being quenched with water. The solvent was removed and the
mixture was extracted with diethyl ether. The extract was
washed successively with dil. HCl and brine, dried over MgSO,,
filtered and evaporated to afford a monomethylated enone 3
(911 mg, 83%). The crude material was used for the next
reaction without further purification. An analytical sample was
purified by silica gel column chromatography (hexane-EtOAc,
gradient), vmax(film)/cm-l 1660; 6, 1.11 (3 H, d, J5.1), 1.18 (3 H,
d, J 7) and 5.80 (1 H, m); 6c 16.2 (Me), 17.7 (Me), 30.5 (CH,),
32.5 (CH,), 33.7 (CH,), 39.6 (CH), 41.1 (CH), 45.0 (CH), 121.2
(CH), 174.3 (C) and 203.2 (C); m/z 164 (Mf) ,  136, 122 and 107
(base).
A solution of the monomethylated enone 3 (91 1 mg) in T H F
(2 cm3) was added to LDA prepared from diisopropylamine (1.2
cm3) and Bu"Li (1.6 mol dm-3; 4.5 cm3) in T H F  (17 cm3) at
-78 "C. Me1 (1 cm3) was added and the mixture was stirred
for 2 h at the same temperature. Then the temperature was
kept at 0 "C for 10 min. The usual work-up afforded a residue
(945 mg), which was purified by silica gel column chroma-
tography (hexane-EtOAc, gradient) to give a dimethyl enone 4
(480 mg, 49%) as well as recovered enone 3 (187 mg). For
compound 4: v,,,(film)/cm-' 1660; 1.10 (3 H,  d, J 6.5), 1.10
(3 H, s), 1.13 (3 H, s) and 5.77 (1 H, m); 6c 17.7 (Me), 24.0 (Me),
26.0 (Me), 30.3 (CH,), 32.4 (CH,), 40.6 (C), 41.2 (CH), 41.7
(CH,), 46.8 (CH), 121.1 (CH), 173.0 (C) and 204.4 (C); m/z 178
(M+),  163, 149, 136 and 121 (base) (Found: M + ,  178.1372.
C,,H,,O requires M, 178.1358).
Hydrogenation of the Dimethyl Enone 4.-The enone 4 (2.4 g)
was hydrogenated in the presence of 10% Pd-C (200 mg) in
MeOH (50 cm'). The solvent was evaporated off after filtration
of the catalyst to afford the ketone 5 (2.3 g, 9573, v,,,(film),'cm~'
1705; 6,0.94 (3 H, d, J6.5), 1.05 (3 H, S)  and 1.09 (3 H, s); 6, 18.8
(Me), 23.7 (Me), 25.9 (Me), 32.8 (CH,), 34.1 (CH,), 36.0 (CH),
40.8 (CH,), 41.4 (CH), 41.6 (CH), 42.3 (C), 42.5 (CH,) and 216.7